

## Burleson Police Department

Armstrong Forensic Laboratory—November 04, 2024

Captain Wes Routson

#### **Forensic Services**

- The Burleson Police Department utilizes Armstrong Forensic Laboratory, Inc. for forensic services, which includes narcotics testing, quantified THC testing, and courtroom testimony
- Due to historical usage of Armstrong Forensic Laboratory, Inc. for professional services, the Burleson Police Department anticipates the expense of obtaining forensic services through Armstrong Forensic Laboratory, Inc. in the amount of \$65,000.00 for FY24-25
- Pursuant of Texas Local Government Code 2254.003, this expense is exempt from the City of Burleson's competitive bidding procedures.

## Fiscal Impact

• \$65,000 allocated in Police Department's general budget for this expense

• Account Number: 1012001-62020

### Options and Recommendation

#### **Options**

- Approve the Professional Services Agreement
- Amend the Professional Services Agreement
- Deny the Professional Services Agreement

Burleson Police Department's Recommendation is to approve the Professional Services Agreement.

# Questions / Comments